
October 30, 2015

1. Consolidated financial results (Billion yen)

Previous plan

(July 31,2015)

Profit ratio 1,046.0 Profit ratio 1,100.2 54.2 5.2 Profit ratio 2,230.0 2.9 2,200.0
5.4% 56.7 6.1% 66.9 10.2 17.9 5.8% 130.0 10.6 125.0
8.3% 87.0 9.1% 99.6 12.6 14.4 8.4% 187.0 9.5 184.0
5.8% 60.9 6.2% 67.9 7.0 11.5 8.4% 187.0 62.2 126.0

¥194.18 ¥216.38 ¥22.20 ¥595.22 ¥401.06

¥50 ¥60 ¥10 ¥120 ¥110

55.5 38.6 (16.9) (30.4) 100.0 (20.9) 100.0

32.3 37.8 5.5 17.1 79.0 11.6 79.0

4,650.8 4,479.3 (171.5) (3.7)

2,425.9 2,212.8 (213.1) (8.8)

50.7% 47.8%

214 companies 217 companies 3 companies

\/US$ 103 122 19 118 117

\/Euro 139 135 (4) 133 127

2. Segment information (Billion yen)

Previous plan

(July 31,2015)

Sales distribution ratio Sales distribution ratio Sales distribution ratio

Vehicle 22.8% 238.7 20.0% 219.7 (19.0) (8.0) 21.3% 475.0 3.5 455.0

Engine 9.0% 93.8 7.6% 83.6 (10.2) (10.9) 7.2% 160.0 (16.7) 178.0

Car air-conditioning compressor 14.6% 152.6 15.6% 172.0 19.4 12.7 15.4% 343.0 5.7 348.0

Electronics parts, foundry and others 3.2% 33.9 2.7% 29.8 (4.1) (12.1) 2.9% 65.0 (13.3) 70.0
49.6% 519.2 45.9% 505.2 (14.0) (2.7) 46.8% 1,043.0 (0.7) 1,051.0

[ 18.9] [ 15.3] [ (3.6)]
41.5% 433.7 45.5% 500.4 66.7 15.4 45.2% 1,008.0 9.0 955.0

[ 31.8] [ 44.5] [ 12.7]
4.6% 48.0 4.6% 50.0 2.0 4.1 4.0% 89.0 (9.2) 104.0

[   2.7] [   2.9] [   0.2]
3.1% 32.6 2.8% 31.1 (1.5) (4.7) 3.0% 66.0 (3.2) 66.0

[   1.8] [   1.7] [ (0.1)]
1.2% 12.3 1.2% 13.1 0.8 7.1 1.0% 24.0 (3.1) 24.0

[   1.4] [   2.2] [   0.8]

　 100.0% 1,046.0 100.0% 1,100.2 54.2 5.2 100.0% 2,230.0 2.9 2,200.0

[ 56.7] [ 66.9] [ 10.2]

3. Unit sales               4. Changes in ordinary profit (Billion yen)

English translation from the original Japanese-language document

Dividends per share                

FY2015 2nd Quarter FY2016 2nd Quarter

April 2014 - September 2014 April 2015 - September 2015

Net sales

Operating profit

Ordinary profit

Profit attributable to owners of the parent

Earnings per share

-

Investments in tangible assets

Depreciation

 (As of March 31, 2015) (As of September 30, 2015)

Total assets

FINANCIAL SUMMARY for FY2016 Second Quarter (April 1, 2015 - September 30, 2015)

FY2016 Forecast (April 2015-March 2016)

Current plan
Changes from

previous year

%

Change

April 2014 - September 2014 April 2015 - September 2015

Consolidated subsidiaries           

Net sales / [Operating profit]

FY2015 2nd Quarter FY2016 2nd Quarter

- -Total net assets

Others

Total

FY2016 Forecast (April 2015-March 2016)

Current plan
Changes from

previous year

%

Automobile total

Materials handling equipment

Logistics

Textile machinery

Equity ratio

Amount %

Change

Amount %

Exchange rate  

Current plan
Changes from

previous year

Previous plan

(July 31,2015)

98 (7)

(18)147

93

100

(16)47

30,50014,220

(40)

660

5.7

13

450

(0.7)

240

1,180

(118)

 Car air-conditioning

  compressor

 Materials handling

 Engine total

105

 Vehicle total 165

(0.1)

18

 Air-jet loom 3.1 2.4 5.7

231118
  equipment

105

14,880

(2) 2

(10)

207 211

84

295300 (8)

Change

137 285

195

255

500

215

31,000

(18)

(100)

235

(33)

FY2016 Forecast (April 2015-March 2016)

275

 Diesel

 Gasoline

170

 RAV4

 Vitz (Yaris) 63

102

FY2015

2nd Quarter

FY2016

2nd Quarter

 Increase in sales 11.3

 Positive impact of exchange rate fluctuations 7.2

 Cost reduction 4.8

 Non-operating profit and non-operating expenses 2.4

Increases total 25.7

 Increase in depreciation (5.5)

 Increase in labor costs (5.4)

 Increase in raw material costs (0.8)

 Increase in expenses (1.4)

Decreases total (13.1)

Total changes in ordinary profit 12.6

  (Thousand units)  


