FINANCIAL SUMMARY for FY2016 Second Quarter (April 1, 2015 - September 30, 2015)

1. Consolidated financial results

(Billion yen)

		EV2015 2	nd Quarter	EV2016 2	2nd Quarter	Chang	je	FY2016	Forecast (A	pril 2
	_				September 2015	Amount	%	Curre	ent plan	Chan
Net sales		Profit ratio	1,046.0	Profit ratio	1,100.2	54.2	5.2	Profit ratio	2,230.0	
Operating profit		5.4%	56.7	6.1%	66.9	10.2	17.9	5.8%	130.0	
Ordinary profit		8.3%	87.0	9.1%	99.6	12.6	14.4	8.4%	187.0	
Profit attributable to owners of the pa	rent	5.8%	60.9	6.2%	67.9	7.0	11.5	8.4%	187.0	
Earnings per share			¥194.18		¥216.38	¥22.20			¥595.22	
Dividends per share			¥50		¥60	¥10			¥120	
Investments in tangible assets			55.5		38.6	(16.9)	(30.4)		100.0	(
Depreciation			32.3		37.8	5.5	17.1		79.0	
		(As of March	31, 2015)	(As of Septer	mber 30, 2015)					
Total assets			4,650.8		4,479.3	(171.5)	(3.7)			
Total net assets			2,425.9		2,212.8	(213.1)	(8.8)		-	
Equity ratio			50.7%		47.8%					
Consolidated subsidiaries		2	214 companies	2	217 companies	3 companies				
Exchange rate ¥	Z/US\$		103		122	19			118	
¥	/Euro		139		135	(4)			133	

			, , ,			
FY2016 Forecast (April 2015-March 2016)						
Curre	nt plan	Changes from previous year	Previous plan			
		%	(July 31,2015)			
Profit ratio	2,230.0	2.9	2,200.0			
5.8%	130.0	10.6	125.0			
8.4%	187.0	9.5	184.0			
8.4%	187.0	62.2	126.0			
	¥595.22		¥401.06			
	¥120		¥110			
	100.0	(20.9)	100.0			
	79.0	11.6	79.0			
-		-	-			
	118		117			
	133		127			

2. Segment information

Net sales / [Operating profit]

(Billion yen)

	Nog. I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	FY2015 2r	nd Quarter	EV2016 2	nd Quarter	Change	Э
		April 2014 - Se				Amount	%
		Sales distributio	n ratio	Sales distribution	on ratio		
	Vehicle	22.8%	238.7	20.0%	219.7	(19.0)	(8.0)
	Engine	9.0%	93.8	7.6%	83.6	(10.2)	(10.9)
	Car air-conditioning compressor	14.6%	152.6	15.6%	172.0	19.4	12.7
	Electronics parts, foundry and others	3.2%	33.9	2.7%	29.8	(4.1)	(12.1)
۸.	tomobile total	49.6%	519.2	45.9%	505.2	(14.0)	(2.7)
Au	tomobile total		[18.9]		[15.3]	[(3.6)]	
N A a	storiala handling agricument	41.5%	433.7	45.5%	500.4	66.7	15.4
IVI	aterials handling equipment		[31.8]		[44.5]	[12.7]	
١,	aiotica	4.6%	48.0	4.6%	50.0	2.0	4.1
LO	gistics		[2.7]		[2.9]	[0.2]	
То	xtile machinery	3.1%	32.6	2.8%	31.1	(1.5)	(4.7)
16	xtile macrimery		[1.8]		[1.7]	[(0.1)]	
O+	hers	1.2%	12.3	1.2%	13.1	0.8	7.1
OI.	11612		[1.4]		[2.2]	[0.8]	
Ta	tal	100.0%	1,046.0	100.0%	1,100.2	54.2	5.2
10	Total		[56.7]		[66.9]	[10.2]	

			(=,				
FY2016 Forecast (April 2015-March 2016)							
Curro	nt plan	Changes from previous year	Previous plan				
Cuite	iii piaii	%	(July 31,2015)				
Sales distribut	ion ratio						
21.3%	475.0	3.5	455.0				
7.2%	160.0	(16.7)	178.0				
15.4%	343.0	5.7	348.0				
2.9%	65.0	(13.3)	70.0				
46.8%	46.8% 1,043.0		1,051.0				
45.2%	1,008.0	9.0	955.0				
4.0%	89.0	(9.2)	104.0				
3.0%	66.0	(3.2)	66.0				
1.0%	24.0	(3.1)	24.0				
100.0%	2,230.0	2.9	2,200.0				

3. Unit sales

(Thousand units)

	DAVA	FY2015 2nd Quarter	FY2016	Change			FY2016 Forecast (April 2015-March 2016)			
	D 4 \ / 4		2nd Quarter 2nd Quarter		Change		Changes from previous year	Previous plan (July 31,2015)		
	RAV4	102	100	(2)		207	2	211		
<u>ا</u>	Vitz (Yaris)	63	47	(16)		93	(10)	84		
Vehic	cle total	165	147	(18)		300	(8)	295		
	Diesel	170	137	(33)		255	(100)	285		
(Gasoline	105	98	(7)		195	(18)	215		
Engin	ne total	275	235	(40)		450	(118)	500		
	ir-conditioning pressor	14,220	14,880	660		30,500	1,180	31,000		
	rials handling oment	105	118	13		240	18	231		
Air-jet loom		3.1	2.4	(0.7)		5.7	(0.1)	5.7		

1	Changes	in	ordinary	profit
4.	Changes	ın	ordinary	Droit

(Billion yen)

Increase in sales	11.3
Positive impact of exchange rate fluctuations	7.2
Cost reduction	4.8
Non-operating profit and non-operating expenses	2.4
Increases total	25.7
Increase in depreciation	(5.5)
Increase in labor costs	(5.4)
Increase in raw material costs	(8.0)
Increase in expenses	(1.4)
Decreases total	(13.1)
Total changes in ordinary profit	12.6